

GAHC010223922018



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Death Sentence Ref./2/2018

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY PP, ASSAM.

VERSUS

ZAKIR HUSSAIN
NAGAON

Advocate for the Petitioner : PP, ASSAM,

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A K BHUYAN, MR. Z KAMAR (Amicus Curiae), MS. N
CHOUDHURY, MR. M BORAH, MR. A KHOOND, MR T TASHI, MS. Y S PHOM, MS S SARMA
HAZARIKA

Linked Case : CrI.A./336/2018

ZAKIR HUSSAIN
S/O MD. ABDUL REZZAK
RESIDENT OF LALUNG GAON
PS BATADRABA
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:SARAFAT ALI
S/O LATE NUR BAKAS

RESIDENT OF LALUNG GAON
PS BATADRABA
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. A K BHUYAN
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

21-04-2025

(S. K. Medhi, J)

Heard Shri A. K. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the appellant has raised the issue of juvenility. He has also submitted that there are materials on record to support the said plea which was not taken into consideration in the proper perspective by the learned Trial Court. He has specifically raised the contention that though the age was determined on the basis of a school register, his client has never been to any school and this aspect is reflected in the records.

Ms. A. Begum, learned Addl. PP, Assam however seeks some time to go through the aforesaid aspect.

In view of the above, let this case be listed for consideration on **13.05.2025**.

Shri P. Dev Choudhury, learned counsel is present on behalf of Shri Z. Kamar, learned Senior Counsel appearing as an Amicus Curiae.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant